alternative to the baseline (sw-o) have a negligible effect on PM, MFR, and WRD. 580

581
Sensitivity analyses 582

The extension of the useful life of the production facilities up to 30 years reduces all absolute 583

impact figures, with no remarkable differences among scenarios (Figure 6).584

26

585

 586
Figure 6. Sensitivity of characterised impacts (BAU) to increased lifespan and transport distance, and future changes in the 587

Italian electricity mix. Source: Authors’ own elaboration, 588

 589

CC and OD decrease, as in similar studies (Bartzas et al., 2015), though the greatest 590

environmental impact mitigation potential is in terms of MFR (> 25% reduction) and HTC (> 12% 591

reduction), due to the smaller quantities of construction materials. 592

Transportation does not contribute much to environmental impacts (cf. Bartzas et al., 2015), as 593

this study is limited to the farm gate (Page et al., 2012), then even doubling distance has not major 594

effects on the overall impact of transports (max increase: OD = about +5%).595

Future changes in the production of the Italian electricity mix can have a marked effect on LU 596

(up to +15% in 2030), due to the increase of photovoltaic mounting systems. Other environmental 597

impacts are expected to decrease up to -5% (OD).  598

27

Changes in producer price for tomatoes markedly affect the economic viability of scenario-sub-599

scenario combinations (Figure 7).  600

 601

28

602
Figure 7. Changes in producer price: sensitivity of net present value (NPV) and scenario viability with respect to the baseline (BAUsw-o). Source: Authors’ own elaboration. 603

29

When considered per se, all scenarios but WWTPsw-o, would be viable even with -20%604

producer price. Instead, no scenario would be viable compared to the baseline with the same reduction 605

of the producer price. WWTPsw-o, CLSsw-o display the largest NPV fluctuations and would require 606

at least +10% producer price to be viable, while a 5% increase would be enough for the rest of 607

scenarios. CSCsw-r, CSCcp-o, CLScp-o, and BAUcp-r would be viable even with -5% producer price 608

and BAUsw-r even with -10%.  609

 610

4.2. Eco-efficiency analysis 611

EE emphasises the trade-offs among impact categories (Figure 8).  612

 613

30

61

4
F

ig
ur

e